RESOLUTION 22-

TOWNSHIP OF MIDDLETOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

Resolution Approving Submission of Grant Application to Execute and Grant Contract with State of New Jersey, Division of State Police, Office of Emergency Management for A Sub-Award from The Emergency Management Performance Grant - Emergency Management Agency Assistance (EMAA) Sub-Award Program

WHEREAS, the Township Committee seeks to provide approval to submit a grant application and execute a grant contract with the State of New Jersey, Division of State Police, Office of Emergency Management for a sub-award from the Emergency Management Performance Grant-Emergency Management Agency Assistance (EMAA) Sub-Award Program; and

WHEREAS, any funds from the foregoing grant shall be used for salary, wages and fringe benefits, with the purpose of enhancing the Township of Middletown's ability to prevent, protect against, respond to and recover from acts of terrorism, natural disasters, and other catastrophic events and emergencies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Committee of the Township of Middletown hereby authorizes the Mayor and the Township Administrator, as agency authorized officials, or their successors, to submit a grant application for the following grant, consistent with the foregoing terms: EMAA FY2021 sub-award (FY21-EMPG-EMAA-1332); CFDA #: 97.042; Performance Period: July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022), in a local amount of \$10,000. Any funds received from grant will be used for salary, wages and fringe benefits. The purpose of the grant is to enhance the Township of Middletown's ability to prevent, protect against, respond to and recover from acts of terrorism, natural disasters, and catastrophic events and emergencies; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Township Administrator, as authorized agency officials or their successors, are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of Middletown and that their signatures certify that the Township of Middletown does accept this sub-award for the specific purpose described in its application.